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AGENDA 
 
 
PRAYER AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIGENOUS HERITAGE 
 
The Mayor will read the following Opening Prayer and Acknowledgement of Indigenous Heritage: 
 
‘God, we pray for wisdom to govern with justice and equity. That we may see clearly and speak the truth 
and that we work together in harmony and mutual respect. May our actions demonstrate courage and 
leadership so that in all our works thy will be done. Amen. 
 
Waverley Council respectfully acknowledges our Indigenous heritage and recognises the ongoing Aboriginal 
traditional custodianship of the land which forms our Local Government Area.’ 
 
 
1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
 
3. Addresses to Council by Members of the Public 
 
 
4. Confirmation and Adoption of Minutes   
 

CM/4.1/16.03 Confirmation of Minutes – Council Meeting - 16 February 2016 ................................ 3 
 
CM/4.2/16.03 Confirmation of Minutes – Extraordinary Council Meeting – 21 February 2016 ...... 18 
 
CM/4.3/16.03 Adoption of Minutes – Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting - 25 February 

2016 ........................................................................................................................... 24 
   
 

5. Mayoral Minutes ........................................................................................................................ 34  
 
 
6. Obituaries .................................................................................................................................. 35 
 
 
7. Reports 
 

CM/7.1/16.03 Confirmation of Minutes – Council Meeting – 15 December 2015 ........................... 36 
 
CM/7.2/16.03 2nd Quarter 2015/16 Budget Review – December 2015 .......................................... 51 
 
CM/7.3/16.03 Investment Portfolio Report – January 2016 ............................................................. 70 
 
CM/7.4/16.03 Customer Experience Action Plan .............................................................................. 88 
 
CM/7.5/16.03 Preparation of Bronte Park Plan of Management ................................................... 158 
 
CM/7.6/16.03 Dickson Park Upgrade – Evaluation of Tender ......................................................... 161 
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CM/7.7/16.03 O'Donnell Street Reserve Upgrade – Evaluation of Tender ..................................... 165 
 
CM/7.8/16.03 Petition – Boat and Trailer Parking in Young Street, Vaucluse ................................ 169  
 
 

8. Notices of Motion 
 

CM/8.1/16.03 Precincts and Council Amalgamations  .................................................................... 171 
 
CM/8.2/16.03 Short-Term Rentals .................................................................................................. 172 
 
CM/8.3/16.03 Annual Chemical Waste Collection Service  ............................................................. 174 
 
CM/8.4/16.03 Waverley Development Control Plan – Living Design Guidelines ............................ 175 
 
CM/8.5/16.03 Councillor Training and Accreditation ..................................................................... 176 
 
CM/8.6/16.03 Increasing Native Species Planting  .......................................................................... 177  
 
 

9. Urgent Business ........................................................................................................................ 178  
  
 
10. Closed Session  ......................................................................................................................... 179 
 

Nil. 
 
 

11. Meeting Closure
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CONFIRMATION AND ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
CM/4.1/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes – Council Meeting – 16 February 

2016   
 
TRIM No.: A08/1053 
 
Author: Richard Coelho, Acting Governance Manager 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 16 February 2016 be received and noted, and that such 
minutes be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings of that meeting. 
 
 
Introduction/Background 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting must be submitted to Council for confirmation, in accordance with 
section 375 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
Attachments 
 
1. Council Meeting Minutes – 16 February 2016.     
  



Minutes of Council Meeting 16 February 2016 

Page 4 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE WAVERLEY COUNCIL MEETING 
HELD AT WAVERLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 

CNR PAUL STREET AND BONDI ROAD, BONDI JUNCTION 
ON TUESDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2016 

 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Sally Betts (Mayor) (Chair) Hunter Ward 
Councillor Tony Kay (Deputy Mayor) Waverley Ward 
Councillor Bill Mouroukas Waverley Ward 
Councillor Angela Burrill Lawson Ward 
Councillor Andrew Cusack Lawson Ward 
Councillor Paula Masselos Lawson Ward 
Councillor Leon Goltsman Hunter Ward 
Councillor Miriam Guttman-Jones Hunter Ward 
Councillor Joy Clayton Bondi Ward 
Councillor John Wakefield Bondi Ward 
Councillor Dominic Wy Kanak Bondi Ward 
 
Staff in attendance:  
 
Arthur Kyron General Manager 
Cathy Henderson Director, Waverley Life 
Peter Monks Director, Waverley Futures 
Emily Scott Acting Director, Waverley Renewal 
Jane Worthy Manager, Internal Ombudsman's Office 
 
At the commencement of proceedings at 6.30PM those present were as listed above with the exception of 
Cr Wakefield who arrived at 6.52PM. 
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PRAYER AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIGENOUS HERITAGE 
 
The Mayor read the following Opening Prayer and Acknowledgement of Indigenous Heritage: 
 
God, we pray for wisdom to govern with justice and equity. That we may see clearly and speak the truth and 
that we work together in harmony and mutual respect. May our actions demonstrate courage and 
leadership so that in all our works thy will be done. Amen. 
 
Waverley Council respectfully acknowledges our Indigenous heritage and recognises the ongoing Aboriginal 
traditional custodianship of the land which forms our Local Government Area. 
 

1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence   

Apologies were received and accepted from Cr Strewe. 
 

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

The Chair called for declarations of interest and none were received.  
 

3. Addresses to Council by Members of the Public 

3.1 R MacPhillamy (on behalf of Bondi Beach Precinct) – Item CM/7.6/16.02 – Petition – Save Bondi 
Pavilion We Need More Time. 
 

3.2 N Mialaret – Item CM/8.2/16.02 – Review of Investment Policy. 
 

3.3 N Greer – Item CM/8.4/16.02 – Public Submissions on Bondi Pavilion Concept Plan. 
 

4. Confirmation and Adoption of Minutes   

CM/4.1/16.02 Adoption of Minutes - Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting - 28 January 2016 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Kay 
Seconder: Cr Mouroukas  

 
That Part 1 of the Minutes of the Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting held on 28 January 2016 be received 
and noted, and that the recommendations contained therein be adopted. 
 
Save and except the following: 
 
Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting Minutes – 28 January 2016 – TC/L.01/16.01 – Mitchell Street, North 

Bondi – Extension of ‘No Stopping’ Zones 

And that these items be dealt with separately below. 
 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of Council Meeting 16 February 2016 

Page 6 

CM/4.1.1/16.02 Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting Minutes – 28 January 2016 – TC/L.01/16.01 
– Mitchell Street, North Bondi – Extension of ‘No Stopping’ Zones 

 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Clayton 
Seconder: Cr Kay  

 
That Council defers this matter for a further report to the Waverley Traffic Committee that investigates 
realignment to the west of the double white lines in Mitchell Street, Bondi, to improve vehicle safety and 
traffic flow in connection with buses turning left from Murriverie Road. 
 
 

5. Mayoral Minute   

CM/5.1/16.02 Waverley Coastal Walk – Signage at Bronte Beach South 

MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION  Mover: Cr Betts  
 
That Council investigate placing new signage at the southern end of Bronte Beach to indicate the route of 
our Coastal Walk. 
 
 
Background 
 
Currently there is a constant procession of tourists walking the coastal path who miss the steps up into the 
cutting at the southern end of Bronte Beach and instead meet the dead end walk way above the pool. They 
reach the dead end, exclaim surprise, have a look and turn back. It happens nonstop all day every day.  
 
 
 
CM/5.2/16.02 Protection and Conservation of Waverley Cemetery 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Betts  
 
That Council: 
 
1. Congratulates staff and residents on their recent submissions for State and Federal Heritage listing 

for Waverley Cemetery.  
 

2. Officers review the status of the draft Conservation Management Plan (2002) prepared by Allen Jack 
and Cottier. 
 

3. Endorses the Draft Conservation Management Plan (2002) prepared by Allen, Jack and Cottier as a 
protection measure. 
 

4. Reviews the Conservation Management Plan (2002) in light of the outcome of the applications 
submissions for State and Federal Heritage listing.  

 
AMENDMENT Mover: Cr Masselos 
 Seconder: Cr Wakefield 
 
That as a matter of urgency that the Waverley Cemetery Plan of Management be reviewed in the light of 
the outcomes of the application for state and heritage listing. 
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THE AMENDMENT WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
THE MOTION WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION: That the Motion be adopted. 
 
Cr Wakefield and Cr Masselos were not present during the vote on the Motion. 
 
Cr Wy Kanak requested that it be recorded in the minutes that he voted against the Motion. 
 
 
Background 
I was pleased that our application for State Heritage listing for Waverley Cemetery has been lodged but 
that we have also nominated for National listing. This reaffirms Councils vision to protect and conserve this 
important heritage site loved by locals and visitors from all over the world.   
 
I was however, alarmed when I was made aware that the draft Conservation Management Plan prepared in 
2002 by Allen Jack and Cottier was never finalized by Council staff or endorsed by Council.  
 
Therefore the Conservation Management Plan that underpins our Plan of Management and vision for the 
site, has only ever been in draft form. Understanding the heritage significance of the site, I am concerned of 
the implications of this important document not being formally endorsed by Council. Particularly entering 
into a Council amalgamation scenario.  
 
I understand that the State and Heritage listing, if successful, will require us to once again undertake a new 
Conservation Management Plan and Plan of Management for Waverley Cemetery. But I am really 
concerned that we cannot afford to wait.  
 
I therefore ask Councillors to support my motion to correct the previous Council error in not endorsing the 
Conservation Management Plan and endorse it now as well as asking Council Officers to confirm the status 
of the existing Plan for Waverley Cemetery.  
 
 
 
CM/5.3/16.02 Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project Consultation Deadline 
 

MOTION   Mover: Cr Betts 
 
That Council extend the deadline for submissions on the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project by 
two weeks to 13 March 2016, and that in order to assist the consultation process the square metre break 
down of space  be released to the public as soon as possible and the detail in this Mayoral Minutes be put 
on Council’s website.  
 
AMENDMENT 1  Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Kanak 
 
That  the Motion be adopted subject to Council extending the deadline for submissions on the Bondi 
Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project to 30th May 2016. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment:  Crs Guttman-Jones, Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
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Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas. 
 
 
AMENDMENT 2  Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Kanak 
 
That  the Motion be adopted subject to Council extending the deadline for submissions on the Bondi 
Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project to 30th April 2016. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment:  Crs Guttman-Jones, Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas. 
 
 
AMENDMENT  3 Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Kanak 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to Council extending the deadline for submissions on the Bondi 
Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project to 31 March 2016. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment:  Crs Guttman-Jones, Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas. 
 
 
AMENDMENT 4  Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Kanak 
 
That  the Motion be adopted subject to a public meeting being called with the architects before the close of 
submissions which would give a reasonable time for residents to finalise their own submissions. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment:  Crs Guttman-Jones, Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas. 
 
 
AMENDMENT 5  Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:   
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to the information on the website now include an itemised costing 
which justifies the projected budget of $38 million and that itemised costing to include the discrete costs 
for the multifunctional theatre space.  
 
THE AMENDMENT LAPSED DUE TO THE ABSENCE OF A SECONDER. 
 
The Mover and Seconder of the Motion then accepted an amendment to the Motion such that it now reads 
as follows: 
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That Council: 
 
1. Extends the deadline for submissions on the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project by two 

weeks to 13 March 2016, and that in order to assist the consultation process the square metre break 
down of space  be released to the public as soon as possible and the detail in this Mayoral Minutes 
be put on Council’s website.  
 

2. Officers distribute the costing study and the feasibility study to councillors under confidential cover. 
 
THE MOTION WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION:  That the Motion be adopted. 
 
Cr Wakefield and Cr Masselos were not present in the chamber for the vote on the Motion. 
 
Cr Kanak requested that it be recorded in the minutes that he voted against the Motion. 
 
 
Background 
 
Additional submission time 
Council formally released the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project concept design at its meeting 
on 15 December 2015 and unanimously set a consultation deadline of 28 February.  Many stakeholders 
including key precincts had received the plans on Friday 11 December.  Additionally key stakeholders and 
Councillors were also given a special briefing on 11th December.  
 
At the Meet the Mayor session held on 7 February a number of people said that the existing consultation 
deadline did not allow them sufficient time to prepare a submission.  Many of their comments about 
putting in a submission related to their incorrect understanding of the project specifically relating to 
community space.   With access to the correct information these concerns may not exist.   
 
I am therefore proposing that the deadline be extended by two weeks and that the correct information be 
contained in the Mayoral Minute and posted on Councils website.    
 
Key benefits of the project 
This project is in the consultation phase and has not been finally approved by Council yet.   
 
The project as proposed is absolutely transformational, restoring the building to its 1930s grandeur, and 
bringing it up to the standards you would expect of this beautiful heritage landmark.  Features of the 
project include:  
 

 Restoring the building to a true community facility with a pedestrianised grand entrance from 
Campbell Parade, and a spacious atrium and foyer  

 Great new toilet facilities in a new location, with more toilets and showers 

 A state-of-the-art, multipurpose theatre equipped for drama and music performances and film 
screenings, with green room, dressing room and stage 

 Two natural amphitheatres 

 A great range of cafes and restaurants 

 Double the amount of exhibition and gallery space 

 A celebration of heritage along with interpretation/education 

 Community meeting rooms and function rooms 

 Music, theatre and arts programs 

 Conservation of the building’s heritage fabric, restoration of heritage features and removal of 
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intrusive modern additions. 

 Beautiful courtyards and spaces for rest and relaxation 
 
Concerns  
A number of concerns have been expressed and I address these below in order to assist the community in 
the consultation process and in preparing their submissions. 
 
A. Theatre 

The Bondi Pavilion Theatre was opened in 1974 in the former Ballroom.  It received some renovations 
in past decades, most recently a series of safety upgrades.  The current project plans would see a new 
theatre built on the ground floor, with state of the art facilities for drama performances, music 
performances, film screenings, other art events, plus also dance classes and other recreation classes.  
The seating will be retractable and will be able to be placed in multiple configurations, allowing all kinds 
of cultural events to occur.    

 
Our architects, Tonkin Zulaikha Greer are experienced in the design of theatres.  Councillors and I 
visited two of their theatres last week – the flexible theatre spaces of Carriageworks, and the beautiful 
heritage adaptive re-use project of the Eternity Playhouse in Darlinghurst. Our theatre will be about the 
same size as the Eternity Playhouse but ours will have retractable seating.  I am convinced that the new 
theatre at Bondi Pavilion will be a tremendous long-term asset to the Waverley community and will be 
a great stimulus to cultural life. 

 
The current first floor theatre of course would not be demolished – the theatre equipment and modern 
additions would be removed in order to reveal the original structure of the Ballroom.   

 
B. Commercialisation 

Comments have been made about the commercialization of the Pavilion.  But as part of its vibrant mix 
of uses, there are already commercial businesses operating at the Pavilion.  This includes the food and 
beverage outlets, merchandise shop, and commercial recreation. So there is no change.  Many of these 
businesses are much loved by the community and by visitors and many may choose to apply to trade 
out of the Pavilion in the new structure.  
 
The hireable spaces at Bondi Pavilion are hireable by both not for profit community groups and by 
commercial businesses.  Currently there are 23 hirers who have regular bookings at Bondi Pavilion – 
and only two of these are not-for-profit organisations.  The remainder are businesses or fee-for-service 
commercial providers providing a terrific range of services to the community, such as dance, baby 
ballet, kid’s arts and crafts, yoga, and meditation.  
 
It is a good thing that Bondi Pavilion includes commercial activity.  This is part of what makes the 
Pavilion a vibrant and lively hub for the community.  Of course this needs to be balanced with Council 
programs and activities and not-for-profit activities as well. 
 
The new Pavilion concept plans include reducing the existing food and beverage tenancy space on the 
ground floor, and potentially introducing significant new café, restaurant or hospitality tenancy space 
on the first floor.  This would provide new and upgraded café and restaurant facilities.  These would be 
enjoyed by the community and also provide a revenue stream to keep the Pavilion in great condition 
and to support community and cultural activities there. 

 
C. Community space 

Community space can be defined in many different ways.   
 
Public amenities and facilities: The project will see new and better toilets, with a doubling in the 
number of women’s toilets and increased numbers of lockers.  There will be a new visitor information 
and welcome centre to assist our thousands of visitors every week.  
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Hireable spaces:   
The classes and recreation activities at Bondi Pavilion for adults and children are much loved by the 
people that attend.  It is important that a great range of children’s and adults classes and activities 
continue in the Bondi Pavilion and in other venues in Waverley. 
 
Currently, these are the multipurpose meeting room spaces available now, which have been bookable 
by community and commercial groups: 

- High Tide Room 
- Sea Gull Room 
- Ocean Room 
- Dolphin Room 

 
In addition, the theatre was occasionally bookable through the residential theatre company but was 
often unavailable due to the theatre company’s productions. 
 
In the proposed plans, these are the multipurpose meeting room spaces which would be available in 
future, bookable by community and commercial groups: 

- Community Meeting Space 1 
- Community Meeting Space 2 
- Gallery/Exhibition Space 1 
- Gallery Exhibition Space 2 (depending on management approach taken) 
- Theatre 
- Theatre Foyer 
- Plus there is the possibility of an upstairs meeting or function space, not yet determined. 

 
I understand that some people are would like to be able to make comparisons of hireable area in 
square metres.  To this end I am requesting that staff prepare this information for public release on our 
website as soon as possible. 
 
New courtyard spaces 
Currently, in the Pavilion if you want to sit down and relax most people would sit down in the foyer 
area, next to the toilets. This area is also used as change rooms if the toilets are busy. This is not 
currently a very pleasant area.  The new plans propose that the courtyards would become garden 
spaces for seating and conversation, sheltered from the wind, and family friendly.  The courtyard is 
effectively new useable space for the community that doesn’t exist at the moment.   
 
The courtyard spaces could be potentially used also for yoga classes and community markets at certain 
times as well. 
 
Current hirers 
When the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade and Conservation Project is under construction, Council will seek to 
temporarily relocate regular hirers to other Council venues.  It may be that some of the regular 
commercial hirers will continue to operate at other venues after the construction project is finished.  
Some of these venues have advantages such as free parking and easier access.  This will be negotiated 
directly with each hirer.  
 
Music programs and studios 
The project plans include facilities for music and music programs, but does not include single purpose 
music studios.  The proposed theatre will have acoustic treatment, and community spaces could have 
such treatment also. This, along with other spaces in the Pavilion, would allow continuation of music 
programs including: 

- Bondi Wave Youth Music training 
- Bondi Wave Conference 
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- Primary School Rock Stars 
- Seniors Choir 
- Seniors Concerts 
- Carols by the Sea. 

 
Rehearsals could take place in the community meeting rooms.  It is true that professional quality music 
recording would not be possible without an isolated control room, which is not currently included in 
the project plans.  Bands which have used our music studios for rehearsal and recording in the past 
have been able to store their equipment for days at a time and this is more difficult with moving to 
higher-use flexible use spaces.  Council could choose to include a purpose built recording studio in the 
plans for Bondi Pavilion.  Alternatively Council could choose to build an up to date recording studio 
elsewhere in Waverley where parking, access and storage would be less problematic. 
 
Lease arrangements  
No new cost structure or new lease arrangements for the Pavilion have been decided by Council at this 
time.  These discussions will take place once community feedback has bene considered by Council and 
the concept plans amended for approved.  It is likely these arrangements will be considered in the 
2016-17 financial year.  
 

D. Weather 
There have been comments about the project not sufficiently taking into account the impact of 
weather and the seasons.  Expert environmental consultants ARUP are part of the team to look at 
issues including high winds and the effect of the harsh marine environment.  And importantly, we are 
seeking a five green star environmental rating for the building.  

 
E. Car parking  

One flyer has suggested the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project includes a two storey 
underground car park.  This is not the case.  The Pavilion project is independent of any possible long 
term car park plans.  If Council approves the Pavilion project this does not include approval of any 
underground carpark. 

 
In summary, I hope this proposed extension and additional information will assist the consultation process.  
I encourage all interested members of the public to lodge a submission in relation to this project.  
 
 

6. Obituaries 

DAVE HANNAGAN 
 
Council rose for a minute’s silence for the souls of people generally who have died in our Local Government 
area. 
 

7. Reports 

CM/7.1/16.02 Investment Portfolio Report - November 2015 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Cusack 
Seconder: Cr Burrill  

 
That Council: 
 
1 Receives the investment Portfolio Report – November 2015. 
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2 Notes that all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of 

the Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
 
 
CM/7.2/16.02 Investment Portfolio Report - December 2015 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Cusack 
Seconder: Cr Burrill  

 
That Council: 
 
1 Receives the investment Portfolio Report – December 2015. 
 
2 Notes that all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of 

the Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
 
 
CM/7.3/16.02 Loan Offer from NSW Treasury Corporation 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Betts 
Seconder: Cr Goltsman  

 
That Council:  
 
1. Agree to accept the loan offer from NSW Treasury Corporation (TCorp) to fund Council’s projects as 

follows: 

 Acquisition of 21-23 Niblick Street, North Bondi (Niblick Street Reserve), and  

 Upgrade of turf and lighting at Waverley Park Sport Field 2 
 
2. Authorise the General Manager to sign all documents necessary to execute the loan. 
 
Cr Cusack was not in the chamber for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/7.4/16.02 Planning Agreement Associated with Approved Development at 6 Edward Street, 

Bondi 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Kay 
Seconder: Cr Clayton  

 
That Council: 
 
1. Endorses the draft Planning Agreement attached to this report applying to the land at 6 Edward 

Street, Bondi which contributes $137,500 to Council for the upgrade of Thomas Hogan Reserve. 

 

2. Authorises the Mayor and General Manager to sign and execute the agreement and affix the Council 

Seal to the documentation. 
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CM/7.5/16.02 Review of Orders of Business for Council and Operations Committee 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Mouroukas 
Seconder: Cr Kay  

 
That Council formally adopts the Order of Business for Council and the Operations Committee as shown 
below: 
 
Order of Business for Council 
 

1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
3. Addresses to Council by Members of the Public 
4. Confirmation and Adoption of Minutes 
5. Mayoral Minutes 
6. Obituaries 
7. Reports 
8. Notices of Motion 
9. Urgent Business 
10. Closed Session 
11. Resuming in Open Session 
12. Meeting Closure 

 
Order of Business for the Operations Committee 
 

1. Apologies/Leave of Absence 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
3. Addresses to Council by Members of the Public 
4. Confirmation of Minutes 
5. Reports 
6. Meeting Closure 

 
 
AMENDMENT  (Withdrawn) Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:   
 
That Questions without Notice to the Mayor be inserted in the appropriate position in Council’s Order of 
Business 
 
 
AMENDMENT   Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Masselos 
 
That Questions with Notice be inserted in the appropriate position in Council’s Order of Business. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
THE MOTION WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION: That the Motion be adopted. 
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CM/7.6/16.02 Petition - Save Bondi Pavilion We Need More Time 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Kay 
Seconder: Cr Clayton  

 
That Council: 
 
1. Receives and notes the electronic petition "Save Bondi Pavilion We Need More Time" as a 'one-off' 

exception to the Petitions Policy, noting: 
 

(a) The feedback received from the 'Save Bondi Pavilion' community group. 
 
(b) The Mayoral Minute previously resolved in this meeting to extend the deadline for 

submissions on the Bondi Pavilion Upgrade & Conservation Project. 
 
2. Urgently updates the Petitions Policy, including acceptance procedures for electronic petitions, for 

the following reasons: 
 

(a) Electronic petitions do not comply with Council's current Petitions Policy. 
 
(b) Electronic petitions generally do not include address details for supporters of the petition as 

required by the Policy. 
 
(c) It is difficult to verify the 'bona fides' and qualification for the supporters of an electronic 

petition that excludes address details. 
 
 
AMENDMENT   Mover:   Cr Kanak 
 Seconder:  Cr Wakefield 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to Council noting that a second petition with over 400 signatures will 
be submitted on this matter. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
THE MOTION WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION: That the Motion be adopted. 
 
 
 
CM/7.7/16.02 Request for Leave of Absence - Cr Strewe 

MOTION / DECISION  Mover: Cr Wakefield 
Seconder: Cr Masselos  

 
That Council grants a leave of absence to Cr Strewe from 9 February 2016 until 8 March 2016.  
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8. Notices of Motion 

CM/8.1/16.02 Improving the Sustainability and Visual Appearance of Residential Verges in 
Waverley 

MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION  Mover: Cr Kay 
Seconder: Cr Burrill  

 
That Council: 
 
1. Under its ‘Second Nature’ program, investigates how to better promote and support sustainable, low 

maintenance residential street gardens. 

 
2. Prepares a report on the outcomes of the above investigation for Council consideration, including 

funding impacts, priorities, a street garden promotion plan, and recommendations for new ‘Street 

Garden Guidelines’ and plans to implement them. 

 
3. Undertakes an analysis of alternatives to grass verge planting when Council upgrades residential 

streetscapes (footpaths, kerb and gutter), and presents a report to Council for consideration. 

 

4. When investigating the cost of implementing garden verges also do a comparative cost analysis of 

maintaining garden verges as opposed to providing the service of mowing grass verges once or twice 

a year.  

 
 
 
CM/8.2/16.02 Review of Investment Policy 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
Seconder: Cr Wakefield  

 
That a report be drafted to consider how Council’s investment policy should be amended to include an 
investment and risk management framework limiting Council’s direct and indirect investment in fossil fuels, 
and putting Waverley in line with global best practice investment policy. 
 
THE MOTION WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
 
 
CM/8.3/16.02 Council Amalgamations 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
Seconder: Cr Wakefield  

 
That Waverley Council urgently join with the elected representatives of Woollahra and Randwick 
Councillors in a meeting convened to discuss the proposed benefits of amalgamation of the 3 Councils, and 
that the Minutes and Councillor vote on the amalgamation issue from such a meeting be made publicly 
available and be the basis of a joint Council Submission to the local Delegate, Dr Lang for consideration by 
the Boundaries Commission and the NSW Local Government Minister and Premier.  
 
THE MOTION WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Motion:   Crs Guttman-Jones, Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Motion:  Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas. 
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CM/8.4/16.02 Public Submissions on Bondi Pavilion Concept Plan 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
Seconder: Cr Wakefield  

 
That Council extend the period for receipt of submissions regarding the concept plan for the Bondi Beach 
Pavilion until May 2016. 
 
THE MOTION WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Motion:   Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Motion:  Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Guttman-Jones, Kay and  
     Mouroukas. 
 

9. Urgent Business 

There were no items of Urgent Business. 

10. Closed Session 

There were no items dealt with in Closed Session. 

11. Meeting Closure 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.03PM. 

 
 
 
 
............................................................. 
SIGNED AND CONFIRMED 
MAYOR 
15 MARCH 2016 
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CONFIRMATION AND ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
CM/4.2/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes – Extraordinary Council Meeting 

– 21 February 2016   
 
TRIM No.: A08/1053 
 
Author: Richard Coelho, Acting Governance Manager 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Minutes of the Extraordinary Council Meeting held on 21 February 2016 be received and noted, 
and that such minutes be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings of that meeting. 
 
 
Introduction/Background 
 
The minutes of the Extraordinary Council meeting must be submitted to Council for confirmation, in 
accordance with section 375 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 

Attachments 
 
1. Extraordinary Council Meeting Minutes – 21 February 2016.      
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MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
HELD AT WAVERLEY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

ON SUNDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Sally Betts (Mayor) (Chair) Hunter Ward 
Councillor Tony Kay (Deputy Mayor) Waverley Ward 
Councillor Bill Mouroukas Waverley Ward 
Councillor Angela Burrill Lawson Ward 
Councillor Andrew Cusack Lawson Ward 
Councillor Paula Masselos Lawson Ward 
Councillor Leon Goltsman Hunter Ward 
Councillor Joy Clayton Bondi Ward 
Councillor John Wakefield Bondi Ward 
Councillor Dominic Wy Kanak Bondi Ward 
 
Staff in attendance:  
 
Cathy Henderson Acting General Manager 
Jane Worthy Manager, Internal Ombudsman's Office 
 
At the commencement of proceedings at 9.30AM those present were as listed above. 
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PRAYER AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIGENOUS HERITAGE 
 
The Mayor read the following Opening Prayer and Acknowledgement of Indigenous Heritage: 
 
God, we pray for wisdom to govern with justice and equity. That we may see clearly and speak the truth and 
that we work together in harmony and mutual respect. May our actions demonstrate courage and 
leadership so that in all our works thy will be done. Amen. 
 
Waverley Council respectfully acknowledges our Indigenous heritage and recognises the ongoing Aboriginal 
traditional custodianship of the land which forms our Local Government Area. 
 
 

1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence   

Council has previously granted Cr Strewe a leave of absence for this meeting. 
 
Apologies were received and accepted from Cr Guttman-Jones. 
 
 

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

The Chair called for declarations of interest and none were received.  
 
 

3. Addresses to Council by Members of the Public 

There were no Addresses to Council by members of the public. 
 
 

4. Reports 

CM/4.1/16.02 Submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate 

MOTION  Mover: Cr Betts 
Seconder: Cr Kay  

 
That Council’s submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate includes:  
 
1. The options for number of Councillors being: 

 
(a) 5 wards of 3 Councillors; 
 
(b) 7 wards of 3 Councillors, in the event of State Government legislative amendments to increase 

the number of Councillors. 
 
2. A Council ward structure and a process of ward determination as set out in the section ‘Wards’ in this 

report. 
 
3. A recommendation that the election of the Mayor be determined by Councillors. 
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4. A requirement to consult with the community of the new council area on naming the new entity 

before the local government election under part ‘f’ of the criteria. 
 
5. An operating and governance structure for the new merged entity as set out in the revised ‘Interim 

Governance Model’ document and Diagram 1, both tabled at the meeting and dated 21 February 
2016.  

 
6. A recommendation that the Delegate include the options for Paddington in his report to the Minister 

for Local Government as set out in the section ‘Paddington’ in this report. 
 
 
AMENDMENT 1 Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Wy Kanak 
 
That Council’s submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate includes a requirement to hold a 
plebiscite to determine if a merger will occur.   
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
 
 
AMENDMENT 2 Mover:   Cr Wy Kanak 
 Seconder:  Cr Wakefield 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to Council’s submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate 
includes submissions from councillors of the minority view. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
 
 
AMENDMENT 3 Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Masselos 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to the addition of the following clause:  
 
“A statement that the recommendations contained in the Motion have been considered by Waverley 
Council without the support of Woollahra Council and forms the view only of Waverley Council”. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
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AMENDMENT 4 Mover:   Cr Wakefield 
 Seconder:  Cr Masselos 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to Council’s submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate 
noting that Woollahra Council does not support a merger with Waverley and Randwick councils.  
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
 
 
AMENDMENT 5 Mover:   Cr Masselos 
 Seconder:  Cr Wakefield 
 
That the Motion be adopted subject to the addition of the following clause:  
 
“A statement that Council does not support the forced merger of Waverley, Woollahra and Randwick”. 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Division 
For the Amendment: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Amendment: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
 
 
THE MOVER AND SECONDER OF THE MOTION THEN ACCEPTED THE ADDITION OF CLAUSE 1 (C). 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION: 
 
That Council’s submission to the Local Government Reform Delegate includes:  
 
1. The options for number of Councillors being: 

 
(a) 5 wards of 3 Councillors; 
 
(b) 7 wards of 3 Councillors, in the event of State Government legislative amendments to increase 

the number of Councillors; 
 
(c) 5 wards of 5 Councillors. 

 
2. A Council ward structure and a process of ward determination as set out in the section ‘Wards’ in this 

report. 
 
3. A recommendation that the election of the Mayor be determined by Councillors. 
 
4. A requirement to consult with the community of the new council area on naming the new entity 

before the local government election under part ‘f’ of the criteria. 
 
5. An operating and governance structure for the new merged entity as set out in the revised ‘Interim 

Governance Model’ document and Diagram 1, both tabled at the meeting and dated 21 February 
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2016.  
 
6. A recommendation that the Delegate include the options for Paddington in his report to the Minister 

for Local Government as set out in the section ‘Paddington’ in this report. 
 
Division 
For the Motion: Crs Betts, Burrill, Clayton, Cusack, Goltsman, Kay and Mouroukas.  
Against the Motion: Crs Masselos, Wakefield and Wy Kanak.  
 
 

5. Closed Session 

There were no items dealt with in Closed Session. 

6. Meeting Closure 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 11.30AM. 

 
 
 
 
............................................................. 
SIGNED AND CONFIRMED 
MAYOR 
15 MARCH 2016 
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CONFIRMATION AND ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
CM/4.3/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Adoption of Minutes – Waverley Traffic Committee 

Meeting – 25 February 2016   
 
TRIM No.: SF16/158 
 
Author: Al Johnston, Governance Officer  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Part 1 of the Minutes of the Waverley Traffic Committee Meeting held on 25 February 2016 be 
received and noted, and that the recommendations contained therein be adopted. 
 
 

Introduction/Background 
 
The Waverley Traffic Committee (WTC) is not a committee of Council.  The WTC operates under delegation 
from the Roads and Maritime Services (RMS), an agency of the NSW Government.  It is advisory only and 
has no decision making powers.   
 
The purpose of the WTC is to make recommendations and provide advice to Council on the technical 
aspects of proposals to regulate traffic on local roads in Waverley.  The recommendations of the WTC must 
be adopted by Council before they can be implemented. 
 
Part 1 of the minutes of Waverley Traffic Committee meetings must be submitted to Council for adoption in 
accordance with Section 18 of the Waverley Traffic Committee Charter.   
 
Council has the opportunity to ‘save and except’ any of the recommendations listed in Part 1 of the 
minutes for further consideration in accordance with clause 18.1 of the Waverley Traffic Committee 
Charter. 
 
Attachments 
 
1. Part 1 – Traffic Committee Minutes – 25 February 2016.  
2. TC/V.04/16.02 – Jaques Avenue and Hall Street, Bondi Beach – Alteration to Parking Restrictions – 

Revised Figure 3 tabled at the Traffic Committee Meeting on 25 February 2016.     
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MAYORAL MINUTES 
CM/5/16.03 

 
 
Subject: Mayoral Minutes 
 
Author: Mayor of Waverley, Cr Sally Betts 
 

 
Mayoral minutes are permissible at Waverley Council meetings under the provisions of the NSW Local 
Government (General) Regulation 2005 and Council’s Code of Meeting Practice. Clause 243 of the 
Regulation and Section 9.1 of the Code state: 
 

If the mayor is the chairperson at a meeting of Council, the chairperson is, by minute signed by the 
chairperson, entitled to put to the meeting without notice any matter or topic that is within the 
jurisdiction of Council or of which Council has official knowledge. 
 
Such a minute, when put to the meeting, takes precedence over all business on Council’s agenda for 
the meeting.  The chairperson (but only if the chairperson is the mayor) may move the adoption of the 
minute without the motion being seconded. 
 
A recommendation made in a minute of the chairperson (being the mayor) or in a report made by a 
Council employee is, so far as adopted by Council, a resolution of Council. 

 
As noted in Council’s Code of Meeting Practice mayoral minutes should not be used to introduce, without 
notice, matters that are routine, not urgent, or need research or a lot of consideration by councillors before 
coming to a decision. These types of matters would be better placed on the agenda, with the usual period 
of notice given to the councillors. 
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OBITUARIES 
CM/6/16.03 

 
 
Subject: Obituaries 
 
Author: Arthur Kyron, General Manager 
 

 
Neville Warburton 
 
The Mayor will ask councillors for any obituaries. 
 
Council will rise for a minute’s silence as a mark of respect for the deceased and for the souls of people 
generally who have died in our Local Government area 
.  
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REPORT 
CM/7.1/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes – Council Meeting – 15 

December 2015 
 
TRIM No.: A08/1053 
 
Author: Al Johnston, Governance Officer  
 
Director: Arthur Kyron, General Manager  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 15 December 2015 be received and noted, and that such 
minutes be confirmed as a true record of the proceedings of that meeting. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 December 2015 are submitted to Council for confirmation, 
in accordance with section 375 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
The minutes of Council’s last meeting are generally submitted to the next Council meeting for confirmation.  
Due to a technical issue associated with the commencement of the new electronic business paper 
management system (Infocouncil) for the February Council agenda, the report recommending confirmation 
of the December Council minutes was omitted. The report and minutes are now submitted to this meeting.  
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil. 
 
4. Discussion 
 
Nil. 
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: G1 Inspiring community leadership is achieved through decision making processes that are 

open, transparent, corruption resistant and based on sound integrated planning. 
Strategy: G1b Promote and embed good governance and corruption prevention practices in 

operational activities. 
Deliverable: Regular ethics and Code of Conduct training provided for Councillors and staff. 
 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Nil. 



Council Agenda  15 March 2016 

CM/7.1/16.03  Page 37 

7. Conclusion 
 
It is recommended that the minutes of the December 2015 meeting of Council be confirmed at this 
meeting. 
 

8. Attachments 
 
1. Council Minutes – 15 December 2015.
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REPORT 
CM/7.2/16.03 
 
 
Subject: 2nd Quarter 2015/16 Budget Review – December 2015 
 
TRIM No.: A03/0346 
 
Author: Frank Rombola, Executive Manager, Financial Waverley   
 
Director: Arthur Kyron, General Manager  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council adopts the variations to the Operating and Capital Works budgets in accordance with 
Attachments 1 and 2 of this report. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
Council commenced the 2015/16 financial year with a projected net budget surplus of $59,366.  As a result 
of this review, the projected net budget is to remain unchanged at $59,366. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
As part of the Integrated Planning and Reporting Framework for NSW Local Government, the Office of Local 
Government has a set of minimum reporting requirements for Councils. These reporting requirements have 
been put in place to assist Councils to facilitate progress reporting against the original and revised annual 
budgets and is required at the end of each quarter. 
 
Collectively, these documents are known as the Quarterly Budget Review Statement (QBRS). Quarterly 
reports are required to be submitted to Council in accordance with the relevant legislation, Section 203 of 
the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005, which requires that at the end of each quarter, the 
responsible accounting officer of the Council prepare and submit to the Council a Budget Review Statement 
that indicates the latest estimates of income and expenditure for the current financial year.  
 
The QBRS must include, or be accompanied by: 
 
a) A report as to whether or not the responsible accounting officer believes that the Statement indicates 

that the financial position of the Council is satisfactory, having regard to the original estimates of 
income and expenditure; and  

 
b) If that position is unsatisfactory, recommendations for remedial action. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 

 
Nil.  
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4. Discussion 
 
The December 2015 Quarterly Budget Review forecasts a budget surplus of 59k as shown below: 
 

 Budget Result – 
(Surplus)/Deficit 

$000 

Original 2015/16 Budget Surplus and Carry Overs (59) 

September 2015 Review Amendments (net) 0 

December 2015 Review Amendments (net) 0 

Forecast to 30 June 2016 (59) 

 
Table 1 below provides a comparison of Council’s forecast position between Current Budget and Proposed 
Q2 amended Budget  
 

Table 1 - Q1 Proposed Budget 
$'000 

Current 
Budget 

Q2 
Amendments 

Q2 
Proposed 
Budget 

Changes 
% 

Income (130,943) (495) (131,438) 0.38% 

Operating Income (119,192) (2,139) (121,331) 1.79% 

Capital Income (11,751) 1,644 (10,107) -13.99% 

          

Expenses 153,676 (1,119) 152,557 -0.73% 

Operating Expense 101,220 614 101,834 0.61% 

Capital Works Deliverable Program 37,923 (2,415) 35,508 -6.37% 

Property & Land Acquisition Program 6,200 291 6,491 4.69% 

Other Capital Expense 7,396 491 7,887 6.64% 

Loan Repayment 936 (100) 836 -10.68% 

          

New loans to be raised (4,452) 0 (4,452) 0% 

Reserve funds (18,340) 1,614 (16,726) -8.80% 

Net Result - (Surplus)/Deficit) (59) 0 (59) 0% 
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In the Q2 budget review: 
 
Income 
 

 Operating income is increased by $2.14m to $121.33m, representing a 1.8% increase and is currently 
tracking at 74% of the proposed Q2 amended budget, as at 31 December 2015.  The high percentage 
achieved in Q2 is because of the Council Rates and Annual Charges (Domestic Waste levy) have been 
fully levied in July 2015. Other operating income is tracking at 50% of the annual budget.  

 
 

 Capital income is reduced by $1.64m to $10.11m, representing a 14% reduction from the current 
budget.  It is currently tracking at 26% of the proposed Q2 amended budget, as at 31 December 
2015. 

 

 This represents a net increase of $495k or 0.4% in income from the current budget of $130.94m to 
the proposed Q2 amended budget figure of $131.44m for 30 June 2016. 

 
Expense 
 

 Operating expense is increased by $614k to $101.83m, representing a 0.6% increase from the current 
budget of $101.2m.  It is currently tracking at 45% of the proposed Q2 amended budget, as at 31 
December 2015. 
 

 Capital Delivery Program expenses are reduced by $2.42m or 6.4% to $35.51m.  It is tracking at 30% 
of the proposed Q2 amended budget, as at 31 December 2015. 
 

 Property and Land Acquisition Program expenses are increased by $291k (4.7%) to $6.5m.  No 
acquisition activity occurred in the first quarter. 
 

 Other capital expenses are increased by $491k (6.6%) to $7.89m.  It is tracking at 7% of the proposed 
Q2 amended budget, as at 31 December 2015.   
 

 A net reduction of $1.12m in expenses from the current budget of $153.68m (including loan 
repayments) to $152.56m for the year ending 30 June 2016. 

 
The main contributors to these income and expense adjustments detailed at below Table 2: 
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Table 2 - Q2 Budget Amendments Increase/(decrease) 
$'000 

Operating Income  

 Interest on Investments increased due to a lower than anticipated 
projects spending in the first half year 

158 

 Commercial Waste Charges increased 200 

 Property rental income 103 

 Crane and temporary truck zone permits increases due to building 
activities in LGA is higher than anticipated 

136 

 Hoarding & Construction Fee increases due to building activities in LGA 
is higher than anticipated 

245 

 Sundry income increased as a result of Carbon Refund payment (495K), 
and $100k from Works & Health Safety (WHS) financial incentive from 
Statecover were not anticipated. 

604 

 Workers Compensation Rebate was not anticipated 294 

 Contribution from other council to offset the AIF operating expense 
increase 

325 

 Various 74 

Subtotal- changes in Operating Income 2,139 

Capital Income  

 Housing Contribution increased to match the actual 329 

 Proceeds from plant disposal and surplus land sale ($30) 92 

 Planning Agreement income is lower than anticipated (2,000) 

 Grant for EAP project C0035 BJ low carbon solutions study is not 
available  

(65) 

Subtotal- changes in Capital Income (1,644) 

Total changes in Income 495 

Operating  and non-capital works program expenses  

 Salaries and Wages reduced due to vacancies (1,065) 

 Agency temporary staff increase to fill vacant positions 873 

 Contractors cost increased 450 

 Consultants & Technical Assistance 207 

 Interest payment on loan reduced due to new loans to be borrowed in 
a late date and the first repayment expects to due in next financial 
year, 

(121) 

 Credit Card and Bank charges increased to cover trend 155 

 Cleaning cost increased  88 

 Various 84 

 IT capital expenses due to various new projects requested 575 

 Plant replacement purchases schedule been reviewed and reduced 
replacement items 

(142) 

Total- changes in Operating  and non-capital works program expenses 1,105 

Capital Deliverable Program  

 Transport Access (60) 

 Bondi Park POM - Bondi Park 270 

 Bondi Park POM - Bondi Pavillion 350 
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Table 2 - Q2 Budget Amendments Increase/(decrease) 
$'000 

 Bronte Park POM 100 

 Bronte POM (55) 

 Waverley Cemetery (150) 

 Complete Streets Program 68 

 Alternative Water (160) 

 Street Lighting (169) 

 Energy efficiency (18) 

 Bondi Junction Green Infrastructure Master Plan (85) 

 Footpath Construction and Upgrades (443) 

 Building Upgrades 180 

 New Buildings 172 

 Kerb and Gutter works 80 

 Local Village DCP Streetscape Improvements (724) 

 Street Sign (101) 

 Playgrounds Upgrades (15) 

 Eastgate Carpark Upgrade (904) 

 Park Upgrades (798) 

 Traffic Islands (30) 

 Rodney Reserve 10 

 Traffic and Transport Projects (324) 

 Stormwater 491 

 Street Trees (15) 

 Thomas Hogan Park POM (85) 

Subtotal - changes in capital deliverable program (2,416) 

Property and land acquisition Program 291 

Total- changes in Capital Works Program (2,125) 

 
Capital Works Project Delivery Program Q2 Amendments 
 
Table 3 provides the summary Q2 amendments to the Capital Works Projects Delivery Program and the 
program funding sources.  
 

Table 3 – Q2 Capital Works Project Delivery Program Amount 
$’000 

  Current adopted budget  37,923 

  Q2 Projects Cost Deferrals (3,901) 

  Cost savings identified (46) 

  Transfer to operational budget (101) 

  Projects cut/deletion (410) 

  New Projects identified 293 

Q2 Additional funding request for current projects 1,749 

Proposed Q2 Capital Works Delivery Program 35,508 

 
Funding Sources for the Delivery Program  

  Grants Income (1,813) 
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Table 3 – Q2 Capital Works Project Delivery Program Amount 
$’000 

  External Reserve Funds (9,896) 

  Internal Reserve Funds (18,134) 

  General Funds (5,665) 

Total Delivery Program Funding Sources (35,508) 

 
Table 4 provides the summary Q1 adjustment to the Property and Land Acquisition Program and the 
program funding sources.  
 

Table 4 – Q1 Property and Land Acquisition Program  Amount  

  Current approved budget 2015-2016 6,200 

  Niblick Street  291 

Proposed Q1 Property & Land Acquisition Program 6,491 

Funding Sources for the Property & Land Acquisition Program  

  Housing Stock Reserve (4,000) 

  New Loan (2,200) 

  General Funds (291) 

Total Property & Land Acquisition Program Funding Sources (6,491) 

 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: G5 Waverley is financially sustainable with revenue and resources required to support 

implementation of the community’s plans and to provide infrastructure performance and 
services our community needs. 

Strategy: G5a Promote and advocate the provision of financial reporting systems in an accurate, 
timely, transparent and honest manner to ensure sustainability of public assets and 
resources.. 

Deliverable: Financial advice and coordination to ensure Council meets overall budget performance 
targets provided. 

 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Council is required under the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 1993, Part 2, Clause 9, 
to, not later than 2 months after the end of each quarter, prepare and submit a reviewed budget statement 
showing, by reference to the estimate of income and expenditure which is set out in the operational plan, a 
revised estimate of the income and expenditure.  The December review statement is late in submitting to 
Council. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Council’s Executive Manager, Financial Waverley, as the responsible accounting officer, advises that the 
projected financial position is satisfactory.   
 

8. Attachments 
 
1. Capital works program – December 2015.   
2. Quarterly Budget Review Statements (QBRS) – December 2015.
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REPORT 
CM/7.3/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Investment Portfolio Report – January 2016 
 
TRIM No.: A03/2211 
 
Author: Frank Rombola, Executive Manager, Financial Waverley   
 
Director: Arthur Kyron, General Manager  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council: 
 
1. Receives the investment Portfolio Report – January 2016. 
 
2. Notes that all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of 

the Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
For January 2016, Council’s investment portfolio generated $157,381 of interest. For the financial year to 
date Council’s investment portfolio generated $2,126,352. 
 
The interest on investment budget for the 2015 / 2016 Financial Year was adopted by Council at the June 
17th 2015 Council meeting and was set at $3,099,340 for the 2015/2016 Financial year. At the Council 
meeting of November 17 2015, as part of the First quarter review the budgeted amount increase to 
3,337,110, an increase of $237,770 or 7.67%. 
 
The interest income for the month of January 2016 of $157,381 is 4.72% of the amended forecast of 
$3,337,110, while the year to date figure of $2,126,352 is tracking at 63.72%. 
 
These figures show that Council’s investment portfolio is tracking well, and that Council is on track to meet 
its budget. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Clause 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation requires that Council be provided with a written 
report setting out details of all money that the Council has invested under section 625 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 and certifying that these investments have been made in accordance with the Act, 
regulations, Ministerial Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy. 
 
The following table below illustrates the monthly interest income received by Council and how this tracks 
against the original budget and the budget following this first quarter adjustment.  
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3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Council or Committee 
Meeting and Date 

Minute No. Decision 

Council Meeting  
15 February 2016 
 
 

CM/7.2/16.02 That Council: 
 
1. Receives the Investment Portfolio Report – December 

2015. 
 

2. Notes that all investments have been made in 
accordance with the requirements of section 625 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the 
Minister for Local Government, including Ministerial 
Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 

Council Meeting  
15 September 2015 
 
 

CM/7.3/15.09 That Council: 
 

1. Adopts the Investment Policy 2015, as attached to this 
report.  
  

2. Seeks advice from its independent financial advisers on 
more sustainable investment options.  

 

 
4. Discussion 
 
For the month of January 2016 Council’s cash investment portfolio generated interest earnings of $157,381 
or 4.72% of the full year Quarter One amended budget of $3,337,110. 
 
Council’s investment portfolio posted a Marked-to-Market return in January of 3.27% pa versus the 
AusBond Bank Bill Index benchmark return of 2.39% pa. Based on the ‘yield only’ calculation (Weighted 
Return of Investments) the portfolio posted a return of 3.01% pa. 
 
The 3.27% Marked-to-Market return is a calculated figure supplied by our external independent investment 
advisors. It is derived by discounting future cash flows by the bank bill swap rate (adjusted for the bank’s 
credit rating), to gain a net present value of the investments and in turn an annual rate of return. In the 
instance of the interest rate being higher than the adjusted swap rate, the annual rate of return is skewed 
by investments made within that period, as the margin produces an inflated net present value which 

 Original 
Budget 
($,000) 

Actual 
Monthly 
($,000) 

Actual YTD 
($) 

Tracking   
YTD 
Original 
Budget % 

Tracking Q1 
Amended 
Budget % 

July 3,099,340 276,211 276,211 8.91  

Aug 3,099,340 313,683 598,894 19.03  

Sep 3,099,340 417,072 1,006,966 32.49  

Q1 
adjustme
nt 

237,770     

Oct 3,337,110 307,813 1,314,779 42.42 39.40 

Nov 3,337,110 343,527 1,658,306 53.51 49.69 

Dec 3,337,110 310,665 1,968,971 63.53 59.00 

Jan 3,337,110 157,381 2,126,352 68.61 63.72 
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unwinds as the investment advances to maturity.  This therefore adversely affects the performance 
calculation in later months despite no impact on actual interest earned.  
 
For the financial year to date, Council’s investment portfolio has exceeded the AusBond bank bill index 
benchmark by 1.10% pa (3.38% vs 2.28% pa) 
 
Portfolio Value 
 
Council’s investment portfolio, as at 31 January 2016, has a current market value of $144,250,966 which 
represents a premium of $2,399,745 above the $141,851,220 face value of the portfolio with the portfolio 
generating a 3.01% average purchase yield. The table below provides a summary by investment (asset) 
type. 
 

Asset Group 
Face Value 

Current 
Market Value 

$ 
Gain/(Loss) 

Average 
Purchase 
Yield 

Fixed Rate Bonds $1,500,000 $1,593,198 $93,198 6.00% 

Cash Accounts $7,612,752 $7,612,752 $0 1.70% 

Floating Rate Notes $12,500,000 $12,591,909 $91,909 3.44% 

Managed Funds $8,438,467 $8,438,467 $0 2.31% 

Term Deposits $111,800,000 $114,014,638 $2,214,638 3.07% 

 
$141,851,220 $144,250,966 $2,399,745 3.01% 

 
Analysis 
 
Attached to this report is the Waverley Council – Summary of Investment Portfolio, as prepared by 
Council’s independent financial advisor, Prudential Investment Services Corp, for the period ending 31 
January 2016. 
 
Included in that report is a table showing that Council’s investment portfolio, over the last twelve months 
has exceeded the AusBond bank bill index benchmark by 1.10% pa (3.38% vs 2.28% pa). The Portfolio 
achieved the stated benchmark measure ‘Rate of return on cash exceeds AusBond Bank Bill Index’ as 
illustrated in the table below: 
 

Month 
Portfolio 
Last 12 
months % 

Benchmark 
Last 12 
months % 

Variance % 

Jan-15 3.85 3.00 0.85 

Feb-15 3.77 2.76 1.01 

Mar-15 11.32 2.44 8.88 

Apr-15 1.32 2.21 -0.88 

May-15 3.41 2.38 1.02 

Jun-15 1.96 2.16 -0.21 

Jul - 15 2.96 2.14 0.81 

Aug-15 3.50 2.15 1.35 

Sep-15 2.10 2.16 -0.07 

Oct-15 3.09 2.25 0.84 

Nov 15 1.67 2.05 -0.38 

Dec-15 2.38 2.28 0.10 

Jan-16 3.27 2.39 0.88 

Average % return 
Over the last 
12 months 

3.38 2.28 1.10 
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5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: G5 Waverley is financially sustainable with revenue and resources required to support 

implementation of the community’s plans and to provide infrastructure performance and 
services our community needs. 

Strategy: G5a Promote and advocate the provision of financial reporting systems in an accurate, 
timely, transparent and honest manner to ensure sustainability of public assets and 
resources.. 

Deliverable: Financial advice and coordination to ensure Council meets overall budget performance 
targets provided. 

 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
As at 31 January 2016, Council is on track to achieve budget for the 2015/2016 year. 
 
This report has been prepared in consultation with Council’s Management and Systems Accountant, 
Revenue Accountant and Council’s independent financial advisers, Prudential Investment Services Corp. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Council’s investment portfolio has achieved $157,381 in interest receipts for the month of January 2016, 
and $2,126,352 for the financial year to date. Council is on track to achieve the amended Q1 adopted 
budget amount of $3,337,110 for the 2015 / 2016 financial year. 
 

8. Attachments 
 
1. Waverley Council – Summary of Investment Portfolio – January 2016.
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REPORT 
CM/7.4/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Customer Experience Action Plan 
 
TRIM No.: A15/0282 
 
Author: Rachel Jenkin, Executive Manager, Customer First 

Tanya Potts, Manager, Customer Service  
 
Director: Cathy Henderson, Director, Waverley Life  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Adopts the Customer Experience Action Plan as set out in Attachment 1. 

 
2. Refers the required 2015/16 budget amendments as outlined in section 6 of this report to the 

2015/16 Second Quarter (Q2) Budget Review. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
In 2015, Waverley Council commenced a review of the customer experience with a view to identifying 
future actions and strategy. The review included:  
 

 Engagement of a consultant, Votar Partners, to complete a review of the existing customer 
experience and to provide recommendations for improvement based on key customer and 
stakeholder feedback. 

 A Customer Service Survey completed in October 2015, with surveys received from 316 customers. 

 Feedback invited from Councillors.  
 
The Customer Service Survey showed a 79% satisfaction rating from Waverley Council customers. The 
feedback from the survey highlighted several key opportunities for improvement including wait times, 
Customer Service Centre opening hours and improvements to online payment and application processes.  
 
The consultant prepared a series of recommendations and these were reviewed by Council officers. As a 
result, a number of key short-term activities to improve customer satisfaction were identified. These 
activities have been formalised into the Customer Experience Action Plan (Attachment 1).  
 
This report recommends the adoption of the Customer Experience Action Plan and the relevant budget 
amendments. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Previous Strategies & Customer Charter 
 
Council implemented its first Customer Service Strategy in 2005 which covered a four year period up until 
2009. During this time significant outcomes were achieved including the relocation of the Customer Service 
Centre to Bondi Junction and the implementation of a customer relationship management (CRM) system. 
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Council did not however perform as well as expected in the 2009 Waverley Community Survey with 27% of 
respondents dissatisfied with the response time of Council.  
 
The objective of the 2010 -2014 Customer Service Strategy was to ‘create and maintain a service 
culture…supported by efficient business processes and infrastructure…attuned to the needs and 
expectations of its customers and stakeholders.’ One of the key actions from the 2010-2014 Strategy was 
the revised Customer Service Charter, which was adopted in 2010. This documented the standards for 
responding to external enquiries from customers and outlining a comprehensive set of conduct standards 
for Customer Service.  
 
Customer Expectations 
 
Our community is changing and our customers’ expectations are rapidly evolving in terms of the level of 
service they expect to receive from Council. Council’s customers do not easily have the option to switch to 
a competitor if they are dissatisfied and many now expect to receive the same level of customer service as 
they do at other major service providers. The recent changes at Service NSW are a clear example of an 
organisation without competitors that has made huge improvements to the customer experience in the last 
12 – 18 months.  
 
Council needs to meet these expectations through a dynamic organisational culture that delivers customer 
centric service from the customer’s perspective. We must design our responses from the customer 
viewpoint, based on our knowledge and understanding of our customers and their expectations of superior 
service delivery. Council must also embrace the new digital communication channels, which customers also 
expect to use to request services, answer questions and become informed of events and activities. The new 
digital channels of communication are not included in the Customer Service Charter, making it no longer 
relevant as a guideline for customer interaction.  
 
Our customers are telling us there are some very specific improvements Council needs to make. The 
immediate focus for Council administration should be on listening to our customers, asking them for 
feedback on a frequent basis and implementing the changes as quickly as possible.    
  
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Council or Committee 
Meeting and Date 

Minute No. Decision 

Operations Committee 
December 2015 

OC/5.1/15.12 That Council: 
… 
 
6. Includes actions and performance measures to promote 
responsive and helpful information and referral services for 
older people in the Waverley Customer Service Strategy (which 
is currently being prepared). 
 
… 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 

4.1  Stakeholder Research 
 
Votar Partners held consultations and workshops with Council’s senior management team and a wide range 
of front-line customer facing staff from August to December 2015. 
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A Customer Service Survey was available online and in hardcopy at key Council locations throughout 
October 2015. To increase participation rates intercept surveys were conducted at Bondi Beach, Oxford 
Street Mall, the Library and Council’s Customer Service Centre during October 2015. A total of 316 surveys 
were submitted.  
 
A further workshop was held in December 2015 with Precinct Co-Ordinators who were able to provide 
feedback from the perspective of “frequent users”. 
 
Councillor feedback was sought throughout the project and as well as Councillor Surveys and meetings with 
the consultant, the draft Customer Experience Action Plan was presented at a Councillor Workshop in 
February 2016. Councillors provided key feedback on a number of items in the draft Action Plan. In 
particular, Councillors highlighted the need for additional customer service support for older people who 
may be less inclined to utilise the new digital communication channels. This feedback has been 
incorporated into the final Action Plan. 
 

4.2 Customer Service Survey Results 
 
The full consultant report and recommendations, including the results of the Customer Service Survey, is 
provided in Attachment 2. Key findings from the Customer Service Survey are outlined below.  
 
Q - How satisfied are you with the services provided by Council overall? 
The average satisfaction score of 79.4% suggests that customers are quite satisfied with the overall service, 
however Council needs to focus on improving the number of customers who are very satisfied.  
 
Q - How easy is it to do business with Council? 
The average score of 78.9% indicates that the majority of customers find it quite easy to do business with 
Council, however there is room for improvement. 
 
Q - If you noticed something that needed Council’s attention, what would stop you from contacting 
Council?   
The survey revealed that wait times and opening hours are the biggest barriers to customers contacting us 
followed by the types of communication channels offered and the perception of poor service. 
 
Q - What’s one thing Council could do better? 
The majority of customers surveyed would like Council to improve wait times and offer more convenient 
opening hours as well as online services. 
 
Q - Where do you get great service and what is great about it? 
Customers mentioned the Apple Store, Westfield, Go Get Car Share and Service NSW as places that offer a 
great customer experience.  Reasons cited were friendly and personal service, online services, a quick 
response and a concierge service. 
 

4.3 Key Recommended Initiatives 
 
The external consultant identified several key recommendations from the Customer Service Survey results 
as well as the Councillor, staff and precinct consultations. The recommendations are that Council: 
 

• Embed a customer driven service culture 
• Revise service response levels 
• Improve measurement and reporting 
• Increase personal service 
• Enhance the Customer Service Centre 
• Move to more proactive service delivery model 
• Implement operational improvements to systems, processes and tools 
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4.4 Customer Experience Action Plan 
 

The Customer Service Survey results and the consultant’s recommendations were reviewed by Council’s 
Customer Experience Steering Group and a number of key short-term activities to improve customer 
satisfaction were identified. The identified activities were formalised into Council’s Customer Experience 
Action Plan with a focus on short term, achievable goals to be implemented within the next six to twelve 
months. 
 
The Customer Experience Action Plan is designed to inform our customers and staff about the key activities 
taking place in the next six to twelve months to drive customer centric service delivery and is divided into 
three areas – Service Culture, Service Tools and Support and Customer Insight. The full Customer 
Experience Action Plan is available in Attachment 1, with the key actions listed below. 
 

A. Implementing internal processes that will embed a culture of customer centric Experience 
across the organisation (Service Culture) 

 
Mandatory Customer Service training for all staff 
 
A key finding in the consultant report is that ‘customer service is variable across the organisation, not all 
areas see themselves as responsible and are not engaged with customer service activities’. The 
implementation of Council wide training in identifying and delivering an excellent customer experience, 
driven by People, Culture and Learning, would assist in fostering a customer centric culture across the 
organisation. Specialist training, for example, tools for positive customer interactions and assisting the 
elderly and less able would be provided to front-line staff.  
 
Identifying and establishing Customer Service buddies in each sub-program 
 
The consultant report identified that ‘internal customer service is lower standard’ and recommended that 
Customer Service buddies be appointed in each Council area to drive innovation in service delivery and to 
establish effective internal communication across Council. This would include mentoring new staff in the 
tools, systems and procedures for effective internal and external customer interaction. 
 
Knowledge Database for customer queries 
 
A key finding of the consultant report is Council’s ‘reliance on individual vs organisational knowledge’ which 
identifies the need for a centralised knowledge database with each business unit responsible for verifying 
and maintaining the information for their subject area. In this way customers receive a consistent response 
from Council and all staff have the ability to assist customers in the first instance without the need to refer 
them to another area. Digital Waverley is currently investigate systems available in the marketplace that 
would suit Council’s requirements. 
 

B. Improving the way that customers can interact with Council (Service Tools & Support) 
 
Online parking permit application and payment 
 
The ability to apply and pay online for parking permits was identified in the Customer Service Survey as a 
priority for customers. One of the key pillars of Council’s Digital Strategy is ‘to improve service delivery 
through online transactions’ and the aim is to facilitate an online permit application and payment portal via 
the Council website. 
 
Concierge at the Customer Service Centre during peak periods 
 
In the Customer Service Survey participants were asked where they received great service and what made 
it great. The provision of a concierge service for friendly and fast transactions was cited as a primary reason 
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by many customers for choosing a particular company. The objective is to have a concierge at the Customer 
Service Centre during peak periods who can greet customers, assist them with more simple queries or 
direct them to the counter after checking documents and eligibility for services. This role would be 
particularly helpful for older people and for people with disabilities. 
 
Information pack for seniors 
 
Council currently provides many services and concessions for seniors, including a discount on rates, a 
special grass mowing service, discounted rates for parking permits and a carer’s parking permit. The aim is 
to consolidate all of the application forms and other paper-based information into an attractive and 
colourful pack that will be available at key customer-facing locations or can be mailed out to customers. 
This will increase awareness of the Council services available for older people as well as make it simpler for 
customers to access the information. 
 
Trial of extended Customer Service Centre opening hours on Thursdays 
 
Extended opening hours was identified as a top priority for participants in the Customer Service Survey, 
many of whom responded that they wanted the Customer Service Centre to be open later on Thursday 
evenings in line with late night shopping in Bondi Junction. The extended hours would allow working 
customers to visit the centre to obtain parking permits and to conduct other face to face transactions.  
 
The trial will run for twelve months from the fourth quarter of 2015-16 and will see the Customer Service 
Centre Front Counter open until 7pm every Thursday night. 
 

C. Establishing a framework for customer consultation and continuous review (Customer 
Insight) 

 
Surveys for ongoing customer feedback via phone, CRM and ticketing system 
 
Ongoing and current feedback from customers is crucial to Council’s ability to identify and implement 
service improvements. A coordinated program of transactional surveys, after a phone call, visit or a request 
for service, would allow Council to report on the levels of customer satisfaction and to identify unresolved 
issues before they are escalated. The review and monitoring of customer feedback on a regular basis will 
allow Council to be more proactive in ongoing improvement of the customer experience. Utilising existing 
tools to capture this feedback is also more cost effective than expensive external surveys or mystery 
shopper programs.  
 
Trial of customer workflow for older people 
 
Older people constitute a significant proportion of Council’s customers and they are frequently directed to 
external agencies and services without further follow up from Council. The aim of this activity is to improve 
the ‘whole of customer journey’ by tracking these interactions with the aim of identifying areas for 
potential service delivery improvement and by taking a more involved interest in our older residents. 
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: G3 Services are accessible and provided in a professional, friendly and timely manner. 
Strategy: G3a Promote and advocate systems and procedures that support efficient and effective 

service delivery which meets or exceeds customer satisfaction goals. 
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6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Financial impact statement 
 
An additional budget of approximately $60,000 per annum is required to provide 1 x additional FTE for the 
Customer Service Centre. The additional headcount will be utilised to provide a concierge during peak 
periods and the trial of extended opening hours. 
 
Timeframe 
 
The Action Plan provides a timeline for each of the specific activities listed.   
 
Going forward, customer feedback will be monitored and reviewed on a regular basis with a new Action 
Plan developed annually to address the issues highlighted. 
 
Consultation 
 
Extensive consultation with key stakeholders has taken place in the development of the Customer 
Experience Acton Plan as outlined above. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Council has adopted a continuous improvement approach to customer service provision to ensure it can 
provide:  
 

 More efficient and effective service throughout the organisation in response to customer needs.  

 Better access for customer interaction with Council through multiple channels including online and 
mobile applications. 

 A system for measuring customer satisfaction against goals. 

 Service to the community that aligns with Council’s Vision, Mission and Values. 
 
Council aims to deliver this through the Customer Experience Action Plan, bringing together initiatives and 
recommendations identified in the Customer Service Survey and the facilitated workshops as presented in 
the consultant’s report.  
 
 

8. Attachments 
 
1. Customer Experience Action Plan – 2016/17.   
2. Customer Experience Review Report and Recommendations – Votar Partners.     
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REPORT 
CM/7.5/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Preparation of Bronte Park Plan of Management 
 
TRIM No.: A16/0168 
 
Author: Bianca Simpson, Open Space Planning Manager  
 
Director: Emily  Scott, Director, Waverley Renewal  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council endorses the preparation of a new Bronte Park Plan of Management in accordance with the 
proposed program. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
A new Bronte Park Plan of Management (PoM) is proposed to supersede the Bronte Park Plan of 
Management (2005) edition. The Plan of Management will be written in consultation with Council, key 
stakeholders and the community. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Bronte Park is a major Sydney attraction, comprising headlands, beach, foreshores, baths, parkland and 
bush. It is highly regarded for its natural and cultural values and broad range of recreational opportunities 
for all. 
 
A plan of management was prepared for Bronte Park and adopted by Council in August 2004, subject to 
various amendments completed in 2005. Many projects identified in the Plan of Management have now 
been actioned. The new plan of management will supersede this earlier edition. 
 
Typically a plan of management outlines the vision, values, purpose and management practices for the 
sustainable use and development of land. Bronte Park comprises Reserved Crown land managed under the 
Crown Lands Act and Council-owned community land managed under the Local Government Act.  
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil. 
 
4. Discussion 
 
The current plan of management is over ten years old, many of the projects and actions identified by this 
plan have been; completed, investigated and not found viable, are underway or are ongoing maintenance 
and management items. Projects identified in the plan which were not actioned need to be reviewed and 
reprioritized. 
 
Furthermore the existing Plan of Management does not include a Master Plan. A Master Plan provides an 
overall design direction and layout for a place. The absence of a Master Plan can result in ad-hoc planning 
and development. As many of Bronte’s building assets are due for, or in the process of being renewed, the 
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development of a Master Plan will be critical in guiding these works. Therefore it is proposed that Bronte’s 
new Plan of Management will include a Master Plan to ensure a clear design direction which reflects 
Bronte’s shared values and vision. 
 
The proposed program of works to develop the Plan of Management will span over nine months. The first 
stage will focus on information gathering, including mapping and research to understand current issues and 
opportunities for the site. Specialist studies such as a survey, heritage review and access audits will also be 
necessary.  
 
To clarify the vision, values and the design direction for Bronte over the next decade, it is essential to 
understand how locals and visitors value and use Bronte and its recreational facilities. To assist this process, 
a user survey and consultation will be undertaken with Council, stakeholders and the community. 
 
From this basis, the Plan of Management and Master Plan will be drafted. The draft plan will outline what 
future works will take place, their priority and key steps for delivery. On approval from Crown Lands the 
draft Plan of Management will then undergo a second round of consultation, formally notified as a Public 
Exhibition. Following exhibition, on Councils and Crown Lands approval the Plan of Management can finally 
be adopted. 
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: C7 Health and quality of life are improved through a range of recreation and leisure 

opportunities. 
Strategy: C7a Retain, protect and improve the quality, flexibility and useability of parks, reserves and 

other green spaces to meet recreational needs, whilst considering and ameliorating any 
negative environmental impacts.. 

Deliverable: Up to date Plans of Management (POMs) and strategies for parks, reserves and other green 
spaces. 

 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
If approved, the Q2 adjustment to the 2015-16 budget allows for $100,000 towards the completion of the 
Plan of Management. This budget will be utilised for background information and specialist studies such as 
topographic and user surveys, access reports, a Heritage Review, media/communications and other 
necessary expenditure associated with the development of the Plan of Management.  
 
The overall development, writing and project management of the Plan of Management would be delivered 
in-house. This arrangement allows Council to have a strong ownership and control over the process and 
outcomes. On adoption of the Plan of Management, budget allocations in subsequent years will be 
canvassed and subsequently included in the Long Term Financial Plan.  
 
Council officers will begin work on the Bronte Park Plan of Management in March 2016. A draft plan and 
action plan is anticipated to be submitted in August – September 2016 for a statutory Public Exhibition 
period. 
 
The Bronte Park Plan of Management will involve consultation with a range of stakeholders throughout the 
project, both internally and externally. While no formal notification has yet been made, officers of the 
Department of Primary Industries, Catchments and Lands have met with Council officers to discuss the 
preparation of a new Bronte Plan of Management. 
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7. Conclusion 
 
The updated Bronte Park Plan of Management will be drafted to reflect Council and the communities’ 
current vision and values for this important place.  A master plan will accompany the Plan of Management, 
providing clear design direction for the site.  
 
Council and the community will be consulted throughout the process of drafting the plan. The Plan of 
Management will take approximately nine months to complete, a draft plan is expected to be formally 
exhibited in August – September 2016. 
 
8. Attachments 
 
Nil.
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REPORT 
CM/7.6/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Dickson Park Upgrade – Evaluation of Tender 
 
TRIM No.: A15/0399 
 
Author: Robert Sabato, Project Manager 

Terry Dodds, Executive Manager, Project Waverley  
 
Director: Emily Scott, Director, Waverley Renewal  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That: 
 

1. The Evaluation of Findings report attached to Council’s file be treated as confidential as it contains 
information of a kind referred to in section 10A(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993. 

 
2. Council enters into a contract under clause 178 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 

with Regal Innovations Pty Ltd for Principal Landscape Contractor Services for the Dickson Park 
Upgrade. 

 
3. Unsuccessful tenderers be notified of the decision. 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval for the appointment of the Preferred Landscape 
Contractor (PLC) tenderer for the upgrade of Dickson Park as recommended by the Tender Evaluation 
Committee (TEC). 
 
The Dickson Park upgrade project includes replacement of existing playground equipment, playground 
softfall and new seating. Further works include a half court and rejuvenation of the playing field turf. The 
park includes new garden beds/trees, bin enclosures and bubblers. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
The upgrade of Dickson Park has been identified within the Capital Works Program for 2015. The project 
included significant community consultation and consideration of long term actions with a number of 
improvements to the playground.   
 
Council has resolved to approve the calling for Expression of Interest (EOI) and the Request For Tender 
(RFT). 
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3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Council or Committee Meeting 
and Date 

Minute No. Decision 

Council Meeting 
18 November 2014 

CM/7.8/14.11 That Council: 
 
1. Receives and notes this report. 
 
2. Receives and notes the community consultation 
results from the exhibition period of the draft play 
Space Strategy. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
Tenderers Assessment 
 
Tenders were evaluated strictly in accordance with Council’s Purchasing Policy, Procedures and Evaluation 
Plan. Compliance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993 and Tendering Regulation 2005 
were also strictly adhered to. 

 
The Tender Evaluation criteria were developed and approved by the TEC prior to the tender being issued. 
The roles and responsibilities of the TEC members and Council are outlined in a signed conflict of interest 
and deed of non-disclosure declaration. 
 
Tenderers Received 

 
The Tenders received by the advertised closing date of 5.00 pm, 15 January 2015 were as follows: 
 

 Court Craft. 

 Regal Innovations Pty Ltd. 

 Glenn Simpson Landscapes. 

 Citywide/Sterling. 
 
Conforming Tenders 

 
All tenders met the compliance requirements 
 
Evaluation Criteria and Process 

 
The objective of the evaluation was to select the tenderer offering the best value for money in a rational 
and defensible way that is fair to all tenderers. The evaluation criteria and criteria weightings were agreed 
to by all TEC members and detailed in the Evaluation Plan prior to the tender close date and time. 
 
It was proposed that one tenderer be selected. The evaluation was conducted in 6 chronological stages: 
 

Stage 1: Initial Cull 
 
Opening and recording of all submissions received and noting any late submissions.  
 
Stage 2: Compliance Criteria (Conforming) 
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Ensuring each Respondent’s response to the compliance criteria as specified in the Tender 
Schedules (‘Yes’ or ‘No’); 
 
Stage 3: Non-price Criteria (Qualitative)  
 
Evaluating of all submissions against the evaluation criteria (Design Excellence, Methodology & 
Approach and Capacity & Program) as specified in the Tender Schedules. The scoring criteria 
included a 0-5 rating (Appendix E). 
 
 
Stage 4: Price (Quantitative) 
 
Comparing the Respondents price through a Normalised price model.  
 
A ratio of Price 40% and Non-price 60% was applied to the formula. 
 
Stage 5: Financial Details 
 
The TEC could have requested financial details from the preferred tenderer or indeed the top two 
tenderers in order to test the company’s financial standing. However, the TEC agreed that this 
stage of the evaluation process was not necessary given the standing of the preferred tenderer. 

 
Tender Evaluation Committee (TEC)   

 

 Robert Sabato, Project Manager, Project Waverley. 

 Scott Spiers, Senior Landscape Architect, Open Space Planning. 

 Andrew Chau, Landscape Architect, Open Space Planning. 
 
Summary of Recommended Contractors 

 
Request for Tender (RFT) were issued to a select list of contractors. This shortlist was a result of assessing 
the submissions from the publicly advertised EOI for the Dickson Park Upgrade project. The four companies 
all provided a submission as detailed above.  
 
Evaluation Results 

 
All tenderers were assessed and scored against the advertised evaluation criteria listed in the tender 
document and weightings agreed to by the TEC. The confidential tender assessment scoring summary 
attached to Council’s file details the TEC agreed scores and resulting ranking of Respondents.  
 
Tender Evaluation Committee Endorsement 

 
Tenders were evaluated strictly in accordance with Council’s Purchasing Policy and Procedures and the 
Local Government Act 1993 and General Regulations 2005. 

 
Following a rigorous evaluation process of all submitted tenders, the Tender Evaluation Committee is 
confident in its recommendation that the services offered by the recommended tenderer conform to 
Council’s requirements. 
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
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Direction: C7 Health and quality of life are improved through a range of recreation and leisure 
opportunities. 

Strategy: C7a Retain, protect and improve the quality, flexibility and useability of parks, reserves and 
other green spaces to meet recreational needs, whilst considering and ameliorating any 
negative environmental impacts.. 

Deliverable: Sustainable, well maintained and well used recreation facilities  
 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Financial impact  
 
The tendered price is $226,030.65 (excl GST) for Dickson Park. The funding has been fully allocated under 
the 2015/16 budget. 
 
Timeframe 
 

 Construction tender awarded: March 2016 
 

 Construction commences:  April 2016 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The TEC agreed that the tender process has enabled the Committee to recommend Regal Innovations (RE) 
Pty Ltd as Principal Landscape Contractor of the Dickson Park Upgrade. 

 
RE scored well in all criteria of Stage 3 non-price and were the number 1 ranked for this stage. RE has 
completed a number of construction projects of similar scope and of equal or greater value and are a well-
established company with excellent experience.   
 
RE‘s work demonstrates a high level of innovation and has attracted an impressive list of design awards. 
Projects have included: 
 

 Prince Alfred Park for Sydney City Council. 

 Echo Point Crown Reserve – Katoomba. 

 Eden Gardens – Ryde. 
 
The TEC has formed the view that this company, taking into consideration all of the information provided, 
are the most suitable company to recommend for the PLC of Dickson Park upgrade. 
 

8. Attachments 
 
Nil.   
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REPORT 
CM/7.7/16.03 
 
 
Subject: O'Donnell Street Reserve Upgrade – Evaluation of Tender 
 
TRIM No.: A15/0575 
 
Author: Robert Sabato, Project Manager 

Terry Dodds, Executive Manager, Project Waverley  
 
Director: Emily  Scott, Director, Waverley Renewal  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That:   
 
1. The Evaluation of Findings report attached to Council’s file be treated as confidential as it contains 

information of the kind referred to in section 10A(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
2. Council enters into a contract under clause 178 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 

with Regal Innovations Pty Ltd for Principal Landscape Contractor services for the O’Donnell Street 
Reserve Upgrade. 

 
3. Unsuccessful tenderers be notified of the decision. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval for the appointment of the Preferred Landscape 
Contractor (PLC) tenderer for the upgrade of O’Donnell Street Reserve as recommended by the Tender 
Evaluation Committee (TEC). 
 
The O’Donnell Street Reserve upgrade project includes the replacement of existing playground equipment, 
installation of shade structures, playground softfall and new seating. Further works include new garden 
beds/trees, bin enclosures and a bubbler. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
The upgrade of O’Donnell Street Reserve has been identified within the Capital Works Program for the 
2015-2016 financial year. The project included significant community consultation and consideration of 
long term actions with a number of improvements to the playground.   
 
Council has resolved to approve the calling for Expression of Interest (EOI) and the Request For Tender 
(RFT). 
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3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Council or Committee Meeting 
and Date 

Minute No. Decision 

Council Meeting 
18 November 2014 

CM/7.8/14.11 That Council: 
 
1. Receives and notes this report. 
 
2. Receives and notes the community consultation 
results from the exhibition period of the draft Play Space 
Strategy. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
Tenderers Assessment 
 
Tenders were evaluated strictly in accordance with Council’s Purchasing Policy, Procedures and Evaluation 
Plan. Compliance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993 and Tendering Regulation 2005 
were also strictly adhered to. 

 
The Tender Evaluation criteria were developed and approved by the TEC prior to the tender being issued. 
The roles and responsibilities of the TEC members and Council are outlined in a signed conflict of interest 
and deed of non-disclosure declaration. 
 
Tenderers Received 

 
The Tenders received by the advertised closing date of 5.00 pm, 15 January 2015 were as follows: 
 

 Court Craft. 

 Regal Innovations Pty Ltd. 

 Glenn Simpson Landscapes. 

 Citywide/Sterling. 
 
Conforming Tenders 

 
All tenders met the compliance requirements.  
 
Evaluation Criteria and Process 

 
The objective of the evaluation was to select the tenderer offering the best value for money in a rational 
and defensible way that is fair to all tenderers. The evaluation criteria and criteria weightings were agreed 
to by all TEC members and detailed in the Evaluation Plan prior to the tender close date and time. 
 
It was proposed that one tenderer be selected. The evaluation was conducted in 6 chronological stages: 
 

Stage 1: Initial Cull 
 
Opening and recording of all submissions received and noting any late submissions.  
 
Stage 2: Compliance Criteria (Conforming) 
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Ensuring each Respondent’s response to the compliance criteria as specified in the Tender 
Schedules (‘Yes’ or ‘No’); 
 
Stage 3: Non-price Criteria (Qualitative)  
 
Evaluating of all submissions against the evaluation criteria (Design Excellence, Methodology & 
Approach and Capacity & Program) as specified in the Tender Schedules. The scoring criteria 
included a 0-5 rating (Appendix E). 
 
Stage 4: Price (Quantitative) 
 
Comparing the Respondents price through a Normalised price model.  
 
A ratio of Price 40% and Non-price 60% was applied to the formula. 
 
Stage 5: Financial Details 
 
The TEC could have requested financial details from the preferred tenderer or indeed the top two 
tenderers in order to test the company’s financial standing. However, the TEC agreed that this 
stage of the evaluation process was not necessary given the standing of the preferred tenderer. 

 
Tender Evaluation Committee (TEC)   

 

 Robert Sabato, Project Manager, Project Waverley. 

 Scott Spiers, Senior Landscape Architect, Open Space Planning. 

 Andrew Chau, Landscape Architect, Open Space Planning. 
 
Summary of Recommended Contractors 

 
Request for Tender (RFT) were issued to a select list of contractors. This shortlist was a result of assessing 
the submissions from the publicly advertised EOI for the O’Donnell Street Reserve Upgrade project. The 
four companies all provided a submission as detailed above.  
 
Evaluation Results 

 
All tenderers were assessed and scored against the advertised evaluation criteria listed in the tender 
document and weightings agreed to by the TEC. The confidential tender assessment scoring summary 
attached to Council’s file details the TEC agreed scores and resulting ranking of Respondents.  
 
Tender Evaluation Committee Endorsement 

 
Tenders were evaluated strictly in accordance with Council’s Purchasing Policy and Procedures and the 
Local Government Act 1993 and General Regulations 2005. 

 
Following a rigorous evaluation process of all submitted tenders, the Tender Evaluation Committee is 
confident in its recommendation that the services offered by the recommended tenderer conform to 
Council’s requirements. 
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 
Direction: C7 Health and quality of life are improved through a range of recreation and leisure 

opportunities. 
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Strategy: C7a Retain, protect and improve the quality, flexibility and useability of parks, reserves and 
other green spaces to meet recreational needs, whilst considering and ameliorating any 
negative environmental impacts. 

Deliverable: Sustainable, well maintained and well used recreation facilities  
 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Financial impact  
 
The tendered price is $159,298.75 exc. GST for O’Donnell Street Reserve. The funding has been fully 
allocated under the 2015/16 budget. 
 
Timeframe 
 

 Construction tender awarded: March 2016 
 

 Construction commences:  April 2016 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
The TEC agreed that the tender process has enabled the Committee to recommend Regal Innovations (RE) 
Pty Ltd as Principal Landscape Contractor of the O’Donnell Street Reserve Upgrade. 
 
RE scored well in all criteria of Stage 3 non-price and were the number 1 ranked for this stage. RE has 
completed a number of construction projects of similar scope and of equal or greater value and are a well-
established company with excellent experience.   
 
RE‘s work demonstrates a high level of innovation and has attracted an impressive list of design awards. 
Projects have included: 
 

 Prince Alfred Park for Sydney City Council. 

 Echo Point Crown Reserve – Katoomba. 

 Eden Gardens – Ryde. 
 
The TEC has formed the view that this company, taking into consideration all of the information provided, 
are the most suitable company to recommend for the Principal Landscape Contractor of the O’Donnell 
Street Reserve upgrade. 
 

8. Attachments 
 
Nil.   
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REPORT 
CM/7.8/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Petition – Boat and Trailer Parking in Young Street, 

Vaucluse 
 
TRIM No.: A14/0127 
 
Author: Richard Coelho, Acting Governance Manager 
 
Director: Arthur Kyron, General Manager  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the petition requesting the restriction of boat and trailer parking in Young Street, Vaucluse, be 
received and noted, and forwarded to the Executive Manager, Creating Waverley, for appropriate action. 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
Council has received a petition containing 124 signatures from residents regarding boat and trailer parking 
in Young Street, Vaucluse.  
 
The petition reads as follows: 
 

‘We the undersigned residents are concerned at the large number of boats and trailers parked long-
term in Young Street, Vaucluse.  
 
The width of these boats/trailers makes driving dangerous and occupies valuable parking space. 
 
We request action to be taken by Waverley Council to restrict the parking of boats and trailers in 
Young Street. We suggest a 4 hour No Parking restriction be imposed one day per week.’ 

 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Council accepts written petitions from persons who have a direct interest in the Waverley Local 
Government Area as residents, landowners, business people or in some other capacity. Petitions must 
concern matters that Council is authorised to determine. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
 
4. Discussion 
 
Nil.  
 
5. Relationship to Waverley Together 3 & Delivery Program 2013-17 
 
The relationship to Waverley Together 3 and Delivery Program 2013-17 is as follows: 
 



Council Agenda  15 March 2016 

CM/7.8/16.03  Page 170 

Direction: G2 Our community is actively engaged in well-informed decision processes. 
Strategy: G2a Promote and require strategic directions that are inclusive and reflect the views of the 

community. 
Deliverable: A Community Strategic Plan that is inclusive. 
 
6. Financial impact statement/Timeframe/Consultation 
 
Nil.  
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Council is advised to refer the petition to the Executive Manager, Creating Waverley, for action. 
 
8. Attachments 
 
Nil.  
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.1/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Precincts and Council Amalgamations  
 
TRIM No.: A12/0619 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Masselos   
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council recommends the following for consideration by any new interim body managing the Council 
amalgamation process and by the newly amalgamated Council in the Eastern Suburbs: 
 
1.  Supports the concept of participatory democracy as a key tenet of local government.  
 
2.     Supports the direct participation of residents at the local government level. 
 
3.     Endorses the role of precinct committees as a conduit for two way communication between council 

and residents. 
 
4.     Continues with the present precinct system. 
 
5.     Reviews the present precinct boundaries with the view to harmonising precincts with the new 

amalgamated council wards once announced. 
 
 
Background 
 
The precincts system has played a major role in proving a two way communication conduit between council 
and the residents. As a highly democratic process where residents can attend of their own volition, the 
precinct system is a prime example of participatory democracy which has worked exceptionally well since 
its inception. 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.2/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Short-Term Rentals 

 
TRIM No.: A12/0190 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Kay 

Councillor Betts  
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes that the NSW Department of Finance, Services and Innovation has conducted a study to 

investigate issues arising from accommodation services in NSW that involve Airbnb. This study 
informs an inquiry currently being conducted by the Legislative Assembly’s Environment and 
Planning Committee into the adequacy of the regulation of short-term holiday letting in New South 
Wales. 

 
2. Conducts a councillor workshop to discuss Waverley’s situation on short-term rentals, the gaps in 

Council’s current position, and the regulatory and enforcement issues on amenity concerns 
(principally noise) arising from such uses. 

 
3. Sends a submission to the Environment and Planning Committee Inquiry on issues relating to short-

term accommodation, including Airbnb, and Waverley’s suggested ideas and planned actions to 
address these issues. 

 
4. In the submission, advises the Inquiry Committee that considering Waverley has one of the highest 

concentrations of short-term accommodation in NSW, that it be considered a key stakeholder for the 
purposes of the Department’s development of future policy for the collaborative economy and 
testing of any regulatory solutions. 

 
5. Distributes the submission to the following people: the NSW Premier the Hon Mike Baird MP; the 

NSW Minister for Innovation & Better Regulation the Hon Victor Dominello MP; the Federal Minister 
for Industry, Innovation and Science the Hon Christopher Pyne MP; the Federal Minister for Tourism 
& International Education Senator the Hon Richard Colbeck; the Federal Assistant Minister for 
Innovation the Hon Wyatt Roy MP; and the local NSW state members of Coogee and Vaucluse. 

 
 
Background 
 
Waverley Council and other councils in NSW are experiencing the rise in ‘disruptive’ businesses like Airbnb 
which offer opportunities for owners to rent out their properties on a short-term basis (even days), but 
currently not legal in NSW if the lease term is less than 3 months. 
 
This ‘collaborative economy’ is now said to be contributing millions of dollars to the NSW economy each 
year, with an estimated 45,000 people in NSW earning income from these ventures in the past year. 
 



Council Agenda  15 March 2016 

CM/8.2/16.03  Page 173 

The down side for our residents is that with short-term rentals come the potential for undue amenity 
impacts, such as noise and illegal dumping. Owners living in residential flat buildings have even experienced 
damage to infrastructure from short-term lessees, damage that the owners have to pay for. 
 
The NSW Government is currently developing a framework for regulation of the ‘collaborative economy’ 
which they say will include customer protection, and community safety and amenity standards. 
 
Waverley only enforces its own Local Environment Plan when complaints are made. Owners generally do 
not apply to Council for permission to rent out their dwelling on a short-term basis, presumably because 
short-term rentals are prohibited in residential zones. 
 
The rise in popularity of Airbnb and other digitally based businesses has led to a much greater number of 
short-term rentals. Our community has started to become concerned about the potential intensification of 
these activities, and the undue impact that these uses could have on their amenity. 
 
It is also important to acknowledge the investment in tourist accommodation by existing businesses (e.g. 
serviced apartments), and how they might be impacted. On the one hand, operations like Airbnb may take 
away customers from existing businesses, yet it is likely that short-term letting will become a significant 
driver of local tourism for all businesses, with tourism in Waverley trending higher each year and tourist 
demographics changing. 
 
We now need to make a submission to the NSW Government to ensure that our voice is heard on behalf of 
the Waverley community, owners, residents and businesses, and so that all issues may be addressed in a 
fair and balanced manner, and the legislation can provide more certainty on the permissibility and 
regulation of short-term rentals. 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.3/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Annual Chemical Waste Collection Service  
 
TRIM No.: A16/0227 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Kay 

Councillor Goltsman  
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council investigates a system that provides residents with an annual chemical waste collection service, 
with a report to come back to Council for consideration. 
 
 
Background 
 
It is not straightforward to dispose of chemical waste products like paint, motor and cooking oils, pool 
chemicals, and household cleaners, none of which are to be placed in the waste or recycling bins. 
 
Waverley Council does not provide a collection service, and does not pick up household chemical waste 
during on-call clean-ups and annual ward-based clean-ups. It is left to the NSW Environment Protection 
Authority (EPA) or another authority to organise household chemical clean-out events at collection depots, 
usually annually. The next one is scheduled to be hosted by Randwick Council in Clovelly on Saturday 30 
April. 
 
People have to transport their household chemical waste to these depots for collection. 
 
It is important that Waverley make it easier and more accessible for its residents to dispose of household 
chemical waste. This would especially apply to those who: 
 
1. For religious reasons are unable to avail themselves of the opportunity to visit the waste disposal 

depot on the clean-out day. 
 
2. Find it difficult to travel to places outside the Waverley LGA on the chemical collection day for the 

Eastern Suburbs. 
 
3. Are elderly or disabled, and would be unable or find it challenging to transport chemical waste items 

safely in their vehicle. 
 
4. Would find difficulty or impossible to attend the depot on the clean-out day identified, e.g. being out 

of Sydney. 
 
Issues that need to be considered include cost, feasibility, partnering with Randwick and Woollahra, 
frequency of collection, and how this collection would take place. 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.4/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Waverley Development Control Plan – Living Design 

Guidelines 

 
TRIM No.: A15/0395 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Kay 

Councillor Betts  
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Investigates the integration of Living Design Guidelines into the Waverley Development Control Plan 

(WDCP) as one response to Council's 'Living Local, Staying Connected' Forum held on Friday 4 March 
2016. 

 
2. Conducts a councillor workshop in the next two months on this initiative. 
 
3. Prepares a progress report to come back to Council by June 2016. 
 
 
Background 
 
On Friday, 4 March 2016, Council conducted an interactive Forum around improving housing choices for 
people as they age, focusing mainly on the design of residential flat buildings.  
 
The presentations and discussions were excellent, and led to an understanding of the current barriers to 
accessible, adaptable and affordable housing. A workshop produced ideas in how Council might lead 
change for the steadily increasing number and percentage of older people in Waverley to have more 
‘ageing in place’ options as they get older. 
 
Two Council officers from Banyule Council, Victoria, indicated in their presentation that they had already 
completed a project to integrate a subset of Liveable Housing Design Guidelines into their planning 
requirements for residential flat buildings. These guidelines provide assurance that a home is easier to 
access, navigate and live in, as well as more cost effective to adapt when life’s circumstances change, so 
that ‘ageing in place’ is a real option for many more people. 
 
To inform our own investigation, it would be interesting to understand their philosophy for what they have 
done, how it has worked in practice, and the way that other councils are helping plan dwellings for older 
people. 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.5/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Councillor Training and Accreditation 

 
TRIM No.: A03/2680-02 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Wy Kanak  
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council uses Registered Training Organisations to ensure interested Councillors are assisted to obtain 
training and education for accreditation with formal qualifications related to local government experience 
before, and if arrangeable after, the event of any NSW local government amalgamation scenario that would 
cut short the expected current Councillor term. 
 
 
Background 
 
If Council amalgamation goes ahead, even though I don't think it should without an electors’ 
poll/plebiscite/local referendum, I believe Councillors should be given assistance from Waverley Council to 
gain a formal accreditation for the time and experience that Councillors have gained in local government as 
a transitional measure for Councillors to move on with a 'piece of paper' that may gain them engagement in 
other local government related industry pursuits should they so wish. 
  
Even without the threat of amalgamation, Councillors should be supported by Waverley Council with 
councillor development type training in gaining formal qualifications as a recognition of councillors’ time 
and experience in NSW local government. TAFE courses exist that could provide the basis of a Certificate IV 
in local government industry related subjects. Recently, NSW TAFE, Local Government NSW, the University 
of Technology (Centre for Local Government), and the Australian Centre for Excellence in Local Government 
recently produced a course called Executive Certificate for Elected Members that may also be a suitable 
course for formalising Councillor qualifications.  
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.6/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Increasing Native Species Planting  
 
TRIM No.: A14/0270 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Wy Kanak  
 
 

 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Plants more native species of plants in the public domain and Council landscaping works.  
 
2. Takes any opportunity for landscape works in the public domain to include native plant species, and 

that native trees giving canopy cover and shade to Waverley’s streets should be planted whenever 
possible. 

 
 
Background 
 
Brisbane Street closure and St Thomas Street, Bronte, traffic control devices are examples of where native 
planting is possible, and where appropriate native trees could be planted. In December 2015, the Federal 
Minister for the Environment, Greg Hunt, announced the National Landcare Program of planting 20 million 
trees in local communities. Waverley should be using these types of initiatives to maximise its native 
species planting in local infrastructure and streetscaping. 
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URGENT BUSINESS 
CM/9/16.03 

 
 
Subject: Urgent Business 
 
Author: Arthur Kyron, General Manager 
 

 
In accordance with clause 241 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2005 and section 3.5 of 
Council’s Code of Meeting Practice, business may be transacted at a meeting of Council even though due 
notice of the business has not been given to Councillors. However, this can happen only if: 
 
1. the business proposed to be brought forward is ruled by the chairperson to be of great urgency; and 
 
2. a motion is passed to have the business transacted at the meeting. 
 
Such a motion can be moved without notice. 
 
Only the mover of a motion can speak to the motion before it is put. A motion to have urgent business 
transacted at the meeting requires a seconder. 
 
For business to be considered urgent it must be of a kind:  
 
1. that requires immediate action or attention, and  
 
2. that cannot be dealt with as a Mayoral Minute or Notice of Motion at a later meeting or by any other 

means.  
 
The mover of the motion must, when speaking to the motion, explain why he or she believes the business 
to be of great urgency. 
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CLOSED SESSION 
CM/10/16.03 
 
 
Subject: Moving into Closed Session 
 
Author: Arthur Kyron, General Manager 
 

 
There are no confidential reports for consideration.  
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